
 
Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Health and Well-Being Board 
 
Tuesday, 28 September 2021, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk. 

 
 

Find out more online: 

www.worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on Worcester 
(01905) 846630 email: KGriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website  
Date of Issue: Monday, 20 September 2021 

 

 
  
 
 



Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on Worcester 
(01905) 846630 email: KGriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website  
Date of Issue: Monday, 20 September 2021 

 

 
 

Health and Well-Being Board 
Tuesday, 28 September 2021, 2.00 pm, Council Chamber, 
County Hall 
 
Membership 
 
Full Members (Voting):  
Cllr Karen May (Chairman) Cabinet Member for Health and Well-being 
Simon Adams Managing Director, Healthwatch 

Worcestershire 
Dr L Bramble CCG Locality Lead for Wyre Forest 
Dr Kathryn Cobain Director of Public Health 
Dr R Davies CCG Locality Lead for Redditch and 

Bromsgrove 
Paula Furnival Strategic Director for People 
Julie Grant NHS Englan
[...]
 Wellbeing Offer and Here2Help 
 

Dr Tanya 
Richardson and 
Hannah Perrott 

 

15 - 20 

8  Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Jack Lyons- 
Wainwright 

 

21 - 68 

9  Director of Public Health Annual Report 
 

Dr Kathryn 
Cobain 

 

69 - 110 

  
FOR INFORMATION 

 

  

10  Covid-19 Health Protection Board Quarterly Report 
(July and August of Q2 2021) : Delivering 
Worcestershire's Outbreak Control Plan 
 

Dr Kathryn 
Cobain 

 
 

111 - 114 

11  2020/21 Better Care Fund (BCF) Budget Quarter 1 
Update 
 

Paula Furnival 
and Simon 

Trickett 
 

115 - 118 

12  Herefordshire and Worcestershire Learning from 
Lives and Deaths - People with Learning 
Disabilities (HW LeDeR) Annual Report 2020/21 
 

Simon Trickett 
 
 

119 - 176 

13  Future Meeting Dates 
Public meetings (All Tuesday at 2pm) 

 16 November 2021 
  
 

 
 
 

 



Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on Worcester 
(01905) 846630 email: KGriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website  
Date of Issue: Monday, 20 September 2021 

 

Private Development meetings (All Tuesday at 
2pm) 

 19 October 2021 
 
 

 
 Broadcasting 

Members of the Board are reminded that meetings of the Health and Well-being Board are 
broadcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and will be accessible through the 
Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they attend this meeting their 
images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment used for the broadcast and 
may also be stored electronically and accessible through the Council's Website.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Health and Well-Being Board Tuesday, 20 July 2021 
Date of Issue: 14 September 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Health and Well-being Board 

Council Chamber, County Hall  

Tuesday, 20 July 2021, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Karen May (Chairman), Simon Adams, Dr Kathryn Cobain, Cllr Lynn 
Denham, Kevin Dicks, Cllr Adrian Hardman, Sue Harris, Dr A Kelly (Vice 
Chairman), Kerry McCrossan, Cllr Nyear Nazir, Cllr Andy Roberts, Jonathan 
Sutton, Dr Ian Tait and Simon Trickett 
 
Also attended: 
 
David Mehaffey, NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Richard Stocks, Senior Finance Business Partner, Worcestershire County 
Council 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 23 February 2021 

(previously circulated). 
 

 

602 Apologies and Substitutes 
 

Apologies had been received from Sarah Dugan, Paula Furnival, Tina 
Russell, Julian Moss and Jo Newton. 
 
Sue Harris attended for Sarah Dugan and Kerry McCrossan attended for 
Paula Furnival. 
 

603 Declarations of Interest 
 

Cllr Lynn Denham declared that she was in receipt of an NHS pension. 
 

604 Public Participation 
 

None 

Page 1



 
Health and Well-Being Board Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

 

605 Confirmation of Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 23 February 2021 were agreed to 
be a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

606 Joint Health and Well-being Strategy 
 

Dr Kathryn Cobain presented the report on behalf of Dr Tanya Richardson.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
It was suggested that with a 10-year timeframe, aspects of the Joint Health 
and Well-being strategy (JHWS) might become less relevant over time, 
particularly those relating to mental health, as this was likely to change due 
to the impact of COVID-19. It was confirmed that pre-COVID-19 evidence 
was being used to guide the JHWS and it was suggested that COVID-19 
had not necessarily created mental health issues but exa
[...]

 
The current lack of vaccine uptake was concerning following early success 
in Worcestershire. The low uptake correlated with those areas with health 
inequalities and work would continue to encourage increasing vaccine 
uptake.  
 

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the delivery 

of Worcestershire’s Outbreak Control Plan, the arrangements for 
governance and the current situation of LORT operation. 
 
 

609 2021/22 Better Care Fund (BCF) Budget Approval and 
2020/21 BCF Outturn 
 

Richard Stocks presented the report, after which the following questions 
were asked:  
 

Page 4



 
Health and Well-Being Board Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

It was queried how the Disabled Facilities Grant funding listed in Appendix 
1 was split between districts. It was confirmed that the allocation of the 
funding was decided by central Government. 
 
It was asked whether the Disabled Facilities Grant incorporated a Dementia 
Dwelling Grant. This was confirmed to be the case. A formal response as to 
whether this funding could be maintained was requested. Kevin Dicks 
confirmed this as an action, undertaking to report back to the Board.  
 
Board Members asked to what degree the Board was able to influence the 
spend of the funds detailed in the report. It was explained that a large 
proportion of the BCF was committed to existing services. For this reason, 
there was little room to alter the spending levels. If it were decided that a 
particular service needed to be terminated or changed, the funding could be 
allocated to a different area, however a transition plan would be required as 
stranded costs would be likely to be incurred. There was some discretion 
when there was growth in the BCF, and this was managed by the 
Integrated Commissioning Executive Officer Group which decided the 
operational priorities around the integrated care agenda.  
 

RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board approved the 

2021/2022 BCF budget and the BCF 2020/21 annual return, which 
includes the year end outturn, in line with national requirements. 
 
 

610 Future Meeting Dates 
 

Public meetings (All Tuesday at 2pm)  
 28 September 2021  

 16 November 2021  

 
Private Development meetings (All Tuesday at 2pm)  

 19 October 2021 

 
The meeting ended at 3.24 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



      AGENDA ITEM 5  

 

Health and Well-being Board – 28 September 2021 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD 
28 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW 
 

 

Board Sponsor 
Councillor Karen May, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Author 
Dr Kathryn Cobain, Director of Public Health 

 
Priorities 

(Please click below 
then on down arrow) 

Mental health & well-being Yes 
Being Active No 
Reducing harm from Alcohol  No 
Other (specify below)  

 

Safeguarding 
Impact on Safeguarding Children  No 

 
Impact on Safeguarding Adults  No 

 

Item for Decision, Consideration or Information 
Decision 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Health and Well-being Board (HWB) is asked to: 
 

a)  Note progress on the governance review; and 
  
b)  Agree the planned board development to implement recent Local 

Government Association (LGA) findings.  
 

Background 
 

2. HWBs are formal committees of the local authority, required by the Health and 
Social Care Act (2012). They were set up in 2013 and originally seen as the primary 
engine room for local integration and partnership working across the NHS, Public 
Health and local government. They have a statutory duty, with Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs), to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and a Joint Health and Well-being Strategy (JHWS). In additional, they have 
oversight of commissioning plans, the Better Care Fund, and the local 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. HWBs have limited formal power, being 
constituted as a partnership foru
[...]
in, Director of Public health 
Telephone: 01905 845863 
Email: kcobain@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Public Health) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda Document for Health and Well-Being Board, 20/07/2021, agenda item 5 

Page 9

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3788/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Jul-2021%2014.00%20Health%20and%20Well-Being%20Board.pdf?T=10


This page is intentionally left blank



      AGENDA ITEM 6 

 

Health and Well-being Board – 28 September 2021 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD 
28 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Engagement approach – mental wellbeing and Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy Consultation 
 

 

Board Sponsor 
Councillor Karen May, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Health and Well-being 
 

Author 
Dr Kathryn Cobain, Director of Public Health 
Elizbeth Griffiths, Public Health Consultant 

 
Priorities 

(Please click below 
then on down arrow) 

Mental health & well-being Yes 
Being Active No 
Reducing harm from Alcohol  No 
Other (specify below)  

 

Safeguarding 
Impact on Safeguarding Children  
If yes please give details  

No 

 
Impact on Safeguarding Adults  No 

If yes please give details 
 

Item for Decision, Consideration or Information 
Decision 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Health and Well-being Board is asked to:  
 

a) endorse and support the proposed year long conversation on 
mental wellbeing;  

b) approve the revised timetable for the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS) implementation; and 

c) in light of the above, approve a short-term extension to the existing 
JHWS. 

 

Background 
 

2. In February 2021 the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) agreed to focus on 
“prevention” and in particular the inequalities as a result of, and exacerbated by the 
COVID-19 pandemic. A number of potential system-wide themes were presented to 
the HWB 
[...]
y and the ‘big conversation’, funding has been approved to support the 
development of a small engagement team for which recruitment is underway.  

 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 

20. There are no privacy issues to report.  
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

21. The conversation approach will be designed with equality, diversity and inclusion 
in mind. Equality Relevance Screening will be completed for the statutory 
consultation and full Equality Impact Assessment completed if required.  

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points  
County Council: 01905 763763  
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765  
  
Specific Contact Points for this report  
Dr Kathryn Cobain, Director of Public health  
Telephone: 01905 845863  
Email: kcobain@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Page 14



      AGENDA ITEM 7  

 

Health and Well-being Board – 28 September 2021 

 

  

HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD 
28 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Integrated Well-being Offer and Here2Help 
 

 

Board Sponsor 
Cllr Karen May, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and Well-being 
 

Authors 
Tanya Richardson, Consultant in Public Health 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director, Communities 

 
Priorities 

(Please click below 
then on down arrow) 

Mental health & well-being Yes 
Being Active Yes 
Reducing harm from Alcohol  No 
Other (specify below)  

 

Safeguarding 
Impact on Safeguarding Children  
If yes please give details  

No 

 
Impact on Safeguarding Adults  No 

If yes please give details 
 

Item for Decision, Consideration or Information 
Information and assurance 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Health and Well-being Board is asked to: 
 

 note the progress made in developing an Integrated Well-being Offer for 
Worcestershire;  

 note the plans for the future development of Here2Help; and 

 receive a more detailed update on progress in early 2022. 
 
 

Background 
 
1. Creating an Integrated Well-being Offer (IWO) for Worcestershire will support the 
vision of the Health and Well
[...]
 Wye Valley NHS Trust 
h) Voluntary and Community Sector organisations 
 

4. The engagement work led to the development of 5 key priorities underpinning the 
aims of the strategy: 

 
a) Accessible services 
b) Integrated services 
c) Community empowerment 
d) Person-centred services 
e) Prevention and self-care 

 
5. These 5 priorities reflect the local ambition for mental health and wellbeing 
services, while also aligning with national direction via the NHS Long Term Plan. The 
strategy also highlights the need to support and build community health assets, 
utilising existing local enablers such as the Now We’re Talking and the development 
of the Worcestershire Integrated Wellbeing Offer. 
 
6. Delivery of the Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy will be overseen by the 
Mental Health Collaborative Committee (previously the STP Mental Health 
Programme Board), with updates to Health and Wellbeing Boards as required. The 
strategy is expected to provide a clear direction for mental health service 
development as Herefordshire and Worcestershire continues its journey to an 
Integrated Care System, including complimenting the priorities identified by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
7. A high level plan for the next 3 years is included within the strategy, which will be 
augmented by a detailed action plan following completion of the strategy. From 2024 
a refreshed action plan will be developed up to 2026, taking into account 
developments locally and renewed national strategy expected for the second half of 
the 10 year LTP. 

 
8. The content of the Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been supported by 
the ICS Mental Health Programme Board and ICS Partnership Board. It will also be 
submitted to Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board for approval, with the final 
content dependent on agreement at both boards. 

  
 

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 
 

9.  Not applicable. 
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
[...]
kground papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Worcestershire’s Outbreak Control Plan:  
 
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20769/coronavirus_covid-
19/2273/coronavirus_covid-19_outbreak_control_plan 

Page 114

mailto:hdurnall@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20769/coronavirus_covid-19/2273/coronavirus_covid-19_outbreak_control_plan
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20769/coronavirus_covid-19/2273/coronavirus_covid-19_outbreak_control_plan


      AGENDA ITEM 11  
 
HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD 
28 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

2021/22 Better Care Fund (BCF) Budget Quarter 1 Update 
 

 
Board Sponsor 
Paula Furnival & Simon Trickett 
 

Author 
Stephanie Simcox – Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Service Finance)  

 
Priorities 

(Please click below 
then on down arrow) 

Mental health & well-being Yes 
Being Active Yes 
Reducing harm from Alcohol  No 
Other (specify below)  
 

Safeguarding 
Impact on Safeguarding Children  
If yes please give details  

No 

 
Impact on Safeguarding Adults  Yes 
If yes please give details 
 
The Better Care Fund supports the safe and appropriate discharge of patients from the 
Acute and Community Hospitals. 
 

Item for Decision, Consideration or Information 
Information and assurance 

 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Health and Well-being Board is asked to note the forecast break-even 
position for the financial year 2021/22 as at the end of Quarter 1.  

 

Background 
 

2. In line with national requirements HWB’s are required to receive regular reporting 
on the BCF budget and outturn, as part of their responsibility for overseeing BCF 
plans locally.   
 
3. At its meeting on 22 June 2021 HWB approved the BCF budget for 2021/22 
totalling £66.3 million including the Disabled Facilities Grant and Improved Better 
Care Fund. 
 
4. This budget included growth of £4.258 million for 2021/22 – against which, whilst 
not assigned to individual budgets, has pre-commitment of £3.2m against to su
[...]

The HW LeDeR Programme works in alignment with safeguarding processes 
 

Item for Decision, Consideration or Information 
Information and assurance 

 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Health and Well-being Board is asked to note the HW LeDeR Annual 
Report for 2020/21, note the intention to develop a LeDeR Strategy during 2021 
and agree to receive an annual update on progress against agreed priorities. 

 

Background 
 

2.  People with a Learning Disability continue to be some of the most marginalised 
individuals within our local communities and experience some of the greatest health 
inequalities. Data to the end of 2019 (latest available national data) confirms that 
men with a learning disability die on average 22 years younger than men in the 
general population and woman die on average 27 years younger. The median age of 
death is 60 years, the age at which many others may be starting to reflect on and 
plan for years of happy retirement ahead.  

Page 119



 

Health and Well-being Board 

 
3.  LeDeR is a national service improvement programme commissioned by NHS 
England. The programme was developed following a recommendation of the 
Confidential Inquiry into the Premature Deaths of People with Learning Disability 
published in 2013. The programme roll-out was phased across England and 
commenced in the Midlands during late 2017. The purpose of the programme is to 
identify and implement learning that will prevent premature death and reduce health 
inequality for people with a Learning Disability. 

 
4. The programme provides an infrastructure for reviewing the life and death of 
individuals notified to our system by the national LeDeR web-based platform. 
Learning, good practice and recommendations are collated from each individual 
LeDeR Review and analysed into themes to form system priorities for action.  

 
5. The HW LeDeR Annual Report for 2020/21 outlines how as a collaborative 
partnership we have learnt from the outcomes of reviews, since 2017 an

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Health and Well-Being Board Tuesday, 28 September 2021 
Date of Issue: 08 November 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Health and Well-Being Board 

Council Chamber, County Hall  

Tuesday, 28 September 2021, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Karen May (Chairman), Simon Adams, Dr Kathryn Cobain, Carole Cumino, 
Cllr Lynn Denham, Kevin Dicks, Sarah Dugan, Dr Anthony Kelly (Vice 
Chairman), Jo Newton, Cllr Andy Roberts, Dr Ian Tait and Simon Trickett 
 

Also attended: 
 
Elizabeth Griffiths; Public Health Consultant, WCC – for item 6 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director for Communities, WCC – for item 7 
Dr Tanya Richardson, Public Health Consultant, WCC – for item 7 
Jack Lyons-Wainwright, Mental Health Lead, Hereford and Worcestershire 
CCG – for item 8 
 
 

611 Apologies and Substitutes 
 
Apologies had been received from Louise Bramble, Paula Furnival, Julie Grant, 
Cllr. Adrian Hardman, Cllr. Nyear Nazir, Tina Russell and Jonathan Sutton. 
 
Carole Cumino attended for Jonathan Sutton. 
 

612 Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 

613 Public Participation 
 
None 
 

614 Confirmation of Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2021 were agreed to be a 
correct record of the meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

615 Governance Review 
 



 
Health and Well-Being Board Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

Dr Kathryn Cobain summarised the positive engagement with the Local 
Government Association (LGA) for the Health and Well-being Board 
governance review. Over 40 stakeholder interviews were held, with valuable 
insight and evidence collated and presented back to members. Time would 
now be spent considering how the Health and Well-being Board would seek to 
position itself, align with and support Integrated Care System (ICS) 
development. 
 
It was proposed that future development sessions would be used to continue 
with the governance review work. 
 

RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board: 
 

a) Noted progress on the governance review; and 
  
b)  Agreed the planned board development to implement recent 

Local Government Association (LGA) findings.  
 

616 Engagement approach -  Mental Wellbeing and Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy Consultation 
 
It had previously been agreed by the Board that the Joint Health and Well-
being Strategy (JHWS) would have an overarching theme of mental well-being. 
However, Elizabeth Griffiths, Public Health Consultant, explained that there 
was little evidence about the current situation, considering the impact of 
COVID-19 on mental well-being, therefore it was an opportune time to ask 
communities how their mental health had been affected and gather further 
information so that action plans could be created.  
 
The intention was for an engagement team to run a formal consultation from 
January to March 2022, following which, proposals would be developed for the 
JHWS to be launched in the summer of 2022. It was therefore proposed that 
the existing JHWS be extended to cover the consultation period prior to the 
new strategy. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 

 It was discussed whether January to March was the best time for a 
consultation, but it was agreed that there could be difficulties with other 
times of year  

 The District Councils had been expecting the consultation before 
Christmas, so there was concern that the delay would have a knock-on 
effect on other strands of work. In reply, there was an assurance that 
the County Council was not putting off other work and progress with the 
JSNA would continue. The Health and Care Trust agreed that its work 
on the Mental Health Strategy would continue but it would need to 
ensure that the work in different areas of the system was synchronised 

 Members of the Board were pleased that there was more conversation 
around mental health rather than mental illness 

 Members were pleased with the proactive approach but cautioned that it 
needed to be realistic with what could be offered, for example an 
increase in staffing 



 
Health and Well-Being Board Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

 The Acute Trust wished to ensure that all staff were considered in the 
consultation. It was agreed that the mental health of the work force as 
well as the community needed to be considered 

 The consultation needed to engage with ‘hard to reach’ groups and it 
was suggested that staff links to communities should be used 

 Healthwatch confirmed it would be willing to work with the Health and 
Well-being Board and the County Council on the consultation and 
reaching people who did not usually contribute to consultations or lived 
in ‘health hotspots’. 
 

RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board:  

 

a) endorsed and supported the proposed year long 
conversation on mental wellbeing;  
 

b) approved the revised timetable for the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) implementation; and 
 

c) in light of the above, approved a short-term extension to 
the existing JHWS. 

 
 
 

617 Integrated Wellbeing Offer and Here2Help 
 
Dr Tanya Richardson introduced the Integrated Wellbeing Offer 
(IWO),explaining that it aimed to reduce inequalities and empower people to 
live well by giving them all the information on the determinants of health. Work 
had started pre-Covid-19, prior to the establishment of the Here2Help 
programme, and the County Council was now continuing the work, leveraging 
recent learning. A multi-agency Steering Group had been established, co-
chaired by the Director of Public Health and a voluntary sector representative. 
 
It was noted that in the past there had been frustration that organisations did 
not work better together across the system, but Worcestershire was now 
moving forward and was in a better position, creating a whole system 
approach, to make a difference for individuals. 
 
The Integrated Service Directory had been launched that day, helping to 
connect people to their own community-based solutions, and Here2Help would 
be the front door to well-being, allowing people to help themselves rather than 
rely on a medical model. It was acknowledged that engagement worked well in 
Redditch and best practice should be rolled out around the county. However, it 
was recognised that the project needed long term sustainable funding. 
 
A District Councillor felt that what was on offer was tremendous but noted that 
accessing everything online was difficult for many people. In the past local 
libraries were an excellent resource to access information but some of the 
more deprived areas of the County no longer had libraries or equivalent 
facilities. The Chair noted that a new project called ‘Clent Connect’ had seen a 



 
Health and Well-Being Board Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

local community create a parish room providing advice, help and support 
directly within the local community. 
 
Members of the Board agreed that digital exclusion was a concern, but the 
IWO was a fantastic scheme and could be delivered more quickly than the 
Primary Care agenda. 
 

RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board: 

 
a) noted the progress made in developing an Integrated Well-being 

Offer for Worcestershire;  
 

b) noted the plans for the future development of Here2Help; and 
 

c) agreed to receive a more detailed update on progress in early 
2022. 

 

618 Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Jack Lyons-Wainwright, Mental Health Lead at Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire CCG, explained that engagement with partners on the all 
age Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy had begun 2 years previously 
and 5 key priorities had been developed: 
 

a) Accessible services  
b) Integrated services 
c) Community empowerment 
d) Person-centred services 
e) Prevention and self-care 

 
The priorities aligned with the NHS Long Term Plan and aimed to complement 
the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Integrated Care System and the Joint 
Health and Well-being Strategy. Delivery of the Mental Health and Wellbeing 
strategy would be overseen by the Mental Health Collaborative Committee. A 
three-year high level plan had been produced with detailed action plans to 
follow. 
 
The Mental Health and Well-being Strategy had been approved by 
Worcestershire Integrated Commissioning Executive Officers Group (ICEOG) 
and the ICS Partnership Board, but still needed to be submitted to the 
Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Health and Well-being Board Members discussed the Mental Health and 
Wellbeing strategy and had various questions: 

 With regard to mental health teams in schools, one Board Member 
raised a concern that the Mental Health and Well-being Strategy did not 
specifically include Worcester, despite it having some areas of high 
deprivation. He wished to endorse the project as a pilot rather than it 
being part of the full strategy. It was explained that in 3 years there 
would be a refresh and a move towards 100% coverage. As an early 
implementer there were rules around having a mix of settings around 



 
Health and Well-Being Board Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

the County, but there was clarity on the next few phases. It was felt that 
the document needed to be clearer on the intent of having mental 
health teams in all schools 

 It was suggested that the way the document was written needed to be 
reviewed and whether it was a completed strategy or a living document 

 It was queried whether the criminal justice system had been involved in 
the development of the Mental Health and Wellbeing strategy, as it was 
known that people involved in the criminal justice system were more 
likely to have mental health issues. It was confirmed that the police 
would be represented on the Collaborative Committee and would be 
engaged in the delivery of the strategy. It was agreed that as the 
criminal justice system was not specifically referenced, the strategy 
should be amended to detail the full engagement which was intended 
with the police and fire services.  

 The acute trust welcomed the strategy but asked how it would work 
regarding place. Each organisation had different roles to play in a 
Mental Health Strategy 

 It was felt that there should be more focus on locality rather than looking 
at national data and that an executive summary would be useful 

 The Director of Public Health offered that partners could work together 
with regards to  the presentation of the document as there was an 
opportunity to align the Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy with other 
work. The strategy was being developed across the system and would 
be delivered through places and would report back to the Health and 
Well-being Board.  

 

RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board: 

a) considered the ICS Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
requested that certain amendments be made; and  
 

b) that an updated report be brought back to the Board in the New 
Year for approval. 

 

619 Director of Public Health Annual Report 
 
The Chairman paid tribute to the previous Chairman of the Health and Well-
being Board, John Smith, and the work he carried out for the Board and the 
support he had given the Director of Public Health. 
 
The Director of Public Health explained that her annual report reflected on 
what had been achieved over the past year. Lives had changed dramatically 
due to Covid-19 but there had been some positive impacts such as strong 
partnership working and the focus on Primary Care and prevention. 
 
The next Annual Report would be produced earlier in the year and would focus 
on what needed to be provided, how prevention could be prioritised and how to 
reach the ‘hidden population’. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health, her team and the partners 
around the table for the work they had done in dealing with the pandemic. 
 



 
Health and Well-Being Board Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

Board members made various comments: 

 It was felt that help was needed from secondary care to enable primary 
care to move towards prevention activities. The community was needed 
to deliver support and help to engage those who were traditionally hard 
to reach 

 GPs needed to be co-collaborators with the voluntary and community 
sector and the community so that more ‘win win’ situations could be 
identified 

 It was queried why there had not been more work targeted at hearing 
loss as it affected so many people. The CCG responded that some work 
had been done in that area  

 There was a need to build resilient communities and some changes in 
behaviour needed to be encouraged and would help to prevent 
problems later on; for example, support with hearing loss could help to 
prevent dementia, and taking action on various conditions which were 
preventable could have a beneficial effect on mental health.  

 It was suggested that future Board development sessions could be used 
to consider prevention areas. 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board: 

a) noted and supported the findings of the 2020/21 Director of Public 
Health Annual Report; and  
 

b) agreed to endorse the recommendations stated within.  
 

620 Covid-19 Health Protection Board Quarterly Report (July 
and August of Q2 2021) : Delivering Worcestershire's 
Outbreak Control Plan 
 
COVID-19 had not gone away; the Health Protection Board was still in 
operation, now meeting every other month and actively approving and 
monitoring use of the Contain Outbreak Management Fund. There remained a 
7-day response Local Outbreak Response Team, which had recently focussed 
efforts on support to schools in managing the rising number of COVID-19 
cases. The Health Protection Sub- group still met, looking wider than COVID-
19 but also reviewing progress with vaccination rates which were at good 
levels. 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board noted the delivery of 

Worcestershire’s Outbreak Control Plan (OCP), the arrangements for 
governance and the current situation of Local Outbreak Response Team 
operation. 
 

621 2020/21 Better Care Fund (BCF) Budget Quarter 1 Update 
 
There had been an increased allocation to the Better Care Fund (BCF) and 
budgets had been increased to the Integrated Equipment Store and the 
Discharge to Assess Pathway. 
 



 
Health and Well-Being Board Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board noted the forecast 
break-even position for the financial year 2021/22 as at the end of Quarter 
1.  
 
 

622 Herefordshire and Worcestershire Learning from Lives and 
Deaths - People with Learning Disabilities (HW LeDeR) 
Annual Report 2020/21 
 
The Director of Public Health commended the work done by Rachael Skinner, 
Associate Director of Nursing and Quality, CCG, and presented to the Health 
and Well-being Board. She recognised that there were some practical issues 
with health checks for people with learning disabilities and engagement with 
‘Speak Easy Now’ would continue. 
 
A JSNA had been undertaken a few years ago as it was agreed that this group 
needed a specific response and health needs should be identified before they 
became a crisis. 

 
RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board noted the HW LeDeR 

Annual Report for 2020/21, noted the intention to develop a LeDeR 
Strategy during 2021 and agreed to receive an annual update on progress 
against agreed priorities. 
 

623 Future Meeting Dates 
 
The next public meeting would take place on 16 November 2021. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.40pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


